

Kartar Chand Vs. Rakesh Kanwar & Anr.

CMP No.24354 of 2025 in COPC No.22 of 2024

07.01.2026 Present: Mr. Dushyant Dadwal, Advocate, for the applicant/ petitioner.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General, with Mr. Pushpinder Jaswal, Additional Advocate General, for the non-applicants/respondents.

Learned Advocate General has submitted that the latest affidavit has been filed with the Registry of this Court on 05.01.2026 and in terms of the contents of the affidavit, the petitioner is not fulfilling the criteria which is necessary to be fulfilled by an employee to be eligible for the grant of 4th Pay Band. On the other hand, learned Counsel for the petitioner submits that the riders which are being referred to by learned Advocate General came into force in the year 2011, whereas, the rights of the petitioner stood crystalised in the year 2006.

Let the petitioner file a response to the latest affidavit filed by the State. As prayed for, list in the month of March, 2026.

Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge

January 07, 2026
(Rishi)